(i) As required under Code section 414(v)(7), the classification of 
catch-up contributions as Roth Elective Contributions for 
Participants whose wages as defined in Code section 3121(a) for 
the preceding calendar year from the Employer exceed one 
hundred forty-five thousand dollars ($145,000) as adjusted for cost-
of-living increases; 

(ii) The correction options for Code section 414(v)(7) failures; and  

(iii) The increased catch-up limit for Participants who would attain age 

sixty (60) but not age sixty-four (64) by the end of a calendar year.

[...]

dollar amount in effect under Code section 414(v)(2)(B)(i). 

3. In accordance with the requirements of Code 

section 414(v)(7) and the Treasury Regulations thereunder, 
a Participant whose wages, as defined in Code 
section 3121(a) for the preceding calendar year from the 
Employer, exceed one hundred forty five thousand 
dollars ($145,000) as adjusted for cost of living increases, is 
deemed to have irrevocably designated any Elective 
Contributions that are catch-up contributions under this 
subsection D as Roth Elective Contributions, not excludable 
from the Participant’s gross income and held in the

[...]

Code section 414(v)(3) or comparable limitation or 
restriction contained in the Plan, the Participant may defer 
additional Deferred Compensation in excess of the limitation 
specified in the Limitations In General section, above, not in 
excess of the lesser of: 

1. Seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) or 

such larger amount as may be permitted by the 
Secretary of the Treasury pursuant to Code 
section 414(v)(2)(C); or  

2. The excess (if any) of (i) one hundred percent (100%) 

of the Participant's Includible Compensation for the 
year over (ii) any other elective deferrals, as defined